LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY SHEET
Tracking No._ D2.AT1 - \S

DATE: August 21, 2015

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: AN ACT RELATING TO LAW AND ORDER, BUDGET AND
FINANCE, AND NAABIK’IYATI” COMMITTEES AND THE NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; NAVAJO NATION CODE AMENDMENT; AMENDING 12 N.N.C. § 905 THE
NAVAJO NATION PERMANENT FUND, EXPENDITURE OF FUND INCOME

PURPOSE: This resolution if approved, will amend section 905 of the Navajo Nation
Permanent Fund, 15 N.N.C. § 901 ef seq..

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by
the standing committee. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each committee
member to review the proposed legislation in detail.

OLC No. 15-523-1



5-DAY BILL HOLD Psmomﬁm Law & Order Committee
Website Posting Time/Date: 1. =11

Posting End Dates —25)24. 2015 THENCE
Eligible for Agtion:———2() 20 | 2015 Budget & Finance Committee
1 PROPOSED NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL RESOLUTION THENCE
2 23" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2015 N
3 INTRODUCED BY Naa'bikfyatl CO?ITE':S:
5 10 ),,u/ Vau Z J ¢ peom Navajo Nation Council
6 g (Prime Sponsor) .
7
g TRACKING NO, D21 \S
9
10 AN ACT
3 RELATING TO LAW AND ORDER, BUDGET AND FINANCE, AND
12 NAABIK’TYATI” COMMITTEES AND THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
13 NAVAJO NATION CODE AMENDMENT;
14 AMENDING 12 N.N.C. § 905 THE NAVAJO NATION PERMANENT FUND,
15 EXPENDITURE OF FUND INCOME
16

17 BE IT ENACTED:

18 Section One. Findings and Purposes

19

20 A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation, pursuant to 2
21 N.N.C. § 102 (A).

22 B. The Law and Order Committee of the Navajo Nation Council, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
23 601(B)(14), reviews and makes recommendations to the Navajo Nation Council
24 proposed amendments to the Navajo Nation Code.

25 C. Pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 300(C) the Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo
26 Nation Council shall exercise oversight authority, including but not limited to,
27 budget, finance, investment, bonds, contracting, insurance, audits, accounting, taxes,
28 loans, Chapter budget and ﬁnaﬁce for the following purposes: 3) To recommend t the
29 Navajo Nation Council the adoption of resolutions designed to strengthen the fiscal
30

Page 1 of 4 15-523-1




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

and financial position of the Navajo Nation and to promote the efficient use of the
fiscal and financial resources of the Navajo Nation.

D. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee of the Navajo Nation Council, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164(A)(9), reviews proposed legislation which requires final action by the Navajo
Nation Council.

E. The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund, established in 1985, made available certain
funds after a 20 year period and such funds have been available for use since 2005;
however, the fund income of the Navajo Nation Permanent Fund continues to be
reinvested in the Permanent Fund.

F. The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund was established for the purpose of creating
reserves for future generations after finding that the Navajo Nation’s General Reserve
Fund had been declining. See CJY-53-85, Whereas Clause Two and Six.

G. In 2014 the Navajo Nation approved the Five Year Capital Improvement Plan for
certain capital projects on the Navajo Nation and funding for such projects is
estimated at Two hundred ninety-five million, six hundred sixty-nine thousand, six
hundred seventy-six dollars and thirty five cents, $295,669,676.35. Navajo Nation
Capital Improvement Plan 2013-2018 attached as Exhibit A.

H. For the past year the Navajo Nation collected information on the need for funding to
improve the infrastructure of the Nation and recent information for Navajo Nation
Divisions and Departments shows the need at Seven hundred and seven million five
hundred thousand dollars, $707,500,000. Summary of Navajo Nation Division and
Department’s Unmet Need attached as Exhibit B.

I. 12 N.N.C. § 903(B), the Navajo Nation Permanent Fund, defines fund income as
consisting of all earnings generated by the principal of the Fund.

J. The Navajo Nation is at a crossroad of continuing with deteriorating infrastructure or
accessing a fund for the purpose of improving the lives of the Nation’s future
generation and finds it in the best interest of the Nation to amend the Navajo Nation

Permanent Fund.

Section Two. Amendments to 12 N.N.C. § 905

Page 2 of 4 15-523-1




~ [ep}

[e =]

10
i
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

The Navajo Nation hereby amends Title 12, Chapter 8, Navajo Nation Permanent Fund,
12 N.N.C. § 905 as follows:

KRRRAFRRFxR*
NAVAJO NATION CODE ANNOTATED

TITLE 12.
CHAPTER 8. NAVAJO NATION PERMANENT FUND

R SRR R

§ 905. Expenditure of Fund Income

No fund income shall be expended, except as set forth in 908 and 909 of this Chapter,

for a period of 20 years from date of the first Navajo Nation contribution to the Fund.

Thereafter, ninetyfive{95%) one hundred percent (100%) of the fund income may be

expended in accordance with a plan for its use covering at least a five—year one year

period adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council provided that the expenditure

of income in any fiscal year shall not exceed the income earned during that year. Fhe

Section Three. Effective Date

The Act enacted herein shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§221(B).

Section Four. Codification

The provisions of this ordinance which amend or adopt new sections of the Navajo

Nation Code shall be codified by the Office of Legislative Counsel. The Office of

Page 3 of 4 15-523-1




Legislative Counsel shall incorporate such amended provisions in the next codification of

the Navajo Nation Code.

Section Five. Saving Clause

Should any provisions of this ordinance be determined invalid by the Navajo Nation

Supreme Court, or the District Courts of the Navajo Nation, without appeal to the Navajo

Nation Supreme Court, those portions of this ordinance which are not determined invalid

shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

Page 4 of 4

15-523-1




CN-97-98, November 24, 1998.
C0-89-98, October 20, 1998.

Chapter 8. Navajo Nation Permanent Fund

§ 901. Establishment

There is established the "Navajo Nation Permanent Fund" (hereinafter the
"Fund”) . Fach year the Navajo Nation Council shall budget a sum equal to at
least twelve percent (12%) of any and all projected revenue of the Navajo
Nation including, but not limited to, revenues received from taxes, oil and gas
mining/minerals, timber, land rentals, interest/dividends, gain on sale of
securities and other revenue producing activities for transfer to the Fund.
Additional money may be added to the Fund at any time. Any money deposited
into the Fund, plus accrued interest, shall thereafter be used only as provided
in this Chapter. In the event actual revenue fails to meet projected revenue,
or excess projected revenue, the amount appropriated and transferred shall be
adjusted to equal twelve percent (12%) of actual revenue. Transfers may be
made in one or more installments.

History
CJY-53-85, July 25, 1985.
§ 902. Investment of the Fund

All amounts deposited in the Fund shall be invested as soon as is
reasonably practical in accordance with the following limitations:

A. The funds shall be invested in accordance with the degree of care
exercised by reasonable and prudent managers of large investments intended to
produce maximum growth of the investments with a high degree of safety. In
addition, the Pund may be invested in any other investments approved by the
Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation Council and the Navajo Nation
Council.

B. Management of the investments may be delegated to third parties by
written contract recommended by the Navajo Bond Financing and Investment

Committee and approved by the Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council.

History
CJY-53-85, July 25, 1985.
Note. The Budget and Finance Committee is authorized to review and recommend
to the Navajo Nation Council the budgeting, appropriation, investment, and
management of all funds. See 2 N.N.C. § 374(B) (1).

§ 903. Definition of principal and income

A. "Fund principal”™ shall consist of all ©Navajo Nation Council



the period covered by the report, a statement of the Fund performance and other
information relevant to the management of the Fund.

History
CJY-53-85, July 25, 1985.
Note. Slightly reworded for purposes of statutory form.
§ 907. Amendments

This Chapter may be amended by a majority vote of the Navajo Nation
Council except as follows:

A. Sections 903 and 904 may only be amended by referendum adopted in the
manner prescribed for the expenditure of Fund principal in § 904.

B. Section 905 may be amended only by ninety percent (90%) vote of all of
the members of the Navajo Nation Council.

C. Section 907 may not be amended or repealed until after 40 years from
the date of enactment of this Chapter.

History
CJY-53-85, July 25, 1985.
Note. Slightly reworded for purposes of statutory form.
§ 908. Expenses
All eXxpenses directly associated with the administration and management
of the Navajo Nation Permanent Fund shall be paid from the Fund income as
approved by the Budget and Finance Committee of the Navajo Nation Council and
the Navajo Nation Council. Such expenses shall include an investment advisor
and management fees, pursuant to a duly approved contract, audit costs, and
other related expenses.
History
CJY-53-85, July 25, 1985.
§ 909. Payment of bond obligation
In the event of an imminent default of any Navajo Nation bond obligation,
the Navajo Nation Permanent Fund income and principal in that order may be used
as a source of payment by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Navajo Nation Council.
History

CJY-53-85, July 25, 1985.

Chapter 9. Navajo Nation Road Fund Management Plan



EXHIBIT

521a9%)

NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018
- STATUS Phase Request @ Inventory m.u "
2 F Construction = B | = | 8|5
€ = Planning (Chapler) Design AE sl p- | = . 8 m. Q 2| @ pa
M 2 s k] 2 ® o m % m D
5 g & 2|3 | 8 gz 213 [2|85|5(08
8 b & (e|&l_|§ g |2 8 g | o § 318l 218, [2]85(5(38
g g 2 2| &5 P o e R - 2 215|s5|38)| 2 9 s|E|B|E(O |EE 2§5|s|85
2 g = 221828 mmwmmmmsmmm.ww 2 g(8(5|8|38(25(8|32 (5|88
(&) m ° r %m nw R 3 =% o a D » = o] = < |la @ ° Q
o W x| =} 2 B 9 b @ Q
5 g -|2(2|8 2158 8 |E|s(g|8| & [S|=|5[5| 2 s |B(S|5|E| 2|8 3[3&(5]c2
2 g3|eg|> SlaZ| ® |8 w| & ® | 2| B |8 3
5 o 215 bl £ il @ = | 8| s
< (5] i) § g | 8|0
2 o|-le 15 5 - 4 2 | 2| <|O|=
S 3 < 5 w
Bathroom
Addition
Constuct Scattered J
Rough Rock C/1  |Bathroom Addition -
No Propasal
Round Rock C/2 |Bathroom Addition (40) j 182X (X X X [X X (X X $ 300,000.00
Mariano Lake ga |BomeoomAddiion(32) g lise|x |x [x [x |x x| 100% X son| [x  Ix|x $ 448,000.00 x| x
Jeddito F/4 |B/A for Project R44 5 [128[X [NA [NA [NA (X NA [NA | 100%| S 362,500.00( X =
Houck F/5 m&ﬁ:.s\mslo.me BA- 15 [138]x |Na [na|Na X [Na|Na | 100w H 3,000,000.00 X =
Bathroom Addition -
Sanostes S8 Mo Proposal
Manuelito £7 26 m!:?_-oa Additon -No X
Propaosal
Puebio Pintado E/129 | Bathroom Addition Project |0 |130|X X 50%, $ 125,000.00
Low Mountain Fi22 |Bathroom Addition 1 [130] OfNA [NA INA |X |NA [NA | 100%] 8 320,000.00| X =
3 4,555,600.00
]
Housewiring
Graasewood F/8 —mOm:mSa Housewirng —4 —SmﬂZ;ﬂ Z\LZ\)’QW— X ?5— NA | 100% _ _ ; 3 230,000.00) X EH—HH—HD
$ 230,000.00
Headstart
" r—
Hard Rock Crrp [Moldutar Building - N
Headstart - Mo Propassl
Tsaahl E/11 [Head Start 1[168] X | X | X | X | X | X | X |100%][ X X X X X 8 500,000.00| X = x
lyanbito E/12 |Headstart Building 1 (188 X | X | X | X | X | X] X [100%[| X X X X X $ 1,580,000.00| X = x
Kinlichee F/13 |New Headstart Bullding [3 [142] X | X [ X | X | X | X | X | 100% $ 936,369.00 X =
Whitecone F/14 |New Headstart Building |1 [68 | X | X | X | X | X | X | X |100% s 1,872,000.00 X x
New 112 Beds Residentiat
Aztec 15 Dormitory 104 X | X [NA| X | X | X | NA| 100 $ 500,000.00( X =
Shiprock Associated Residential Program J
Schaols 126 Dormitory Canstruction 1041 X [ X IN/A[ X | X | X |[NA 100 u $ 200,000.00( X x
$ 5,598,369.00

LEGEND
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X =0n file N/A =Not Applicable
None = Not on file NA = Not Available

L. = Local Govt. Impvt. Project
C = Capital

Page 10f7
101812014



NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018

STATUS Phase Requasl Inventory 2 [ha =i
g Canstruction m ZI18 |8 oy s
an = 0o [=3
m g PFlanning (Chapter) Design A/E Goeurienis m = 3 M. > 5
= = s =] m w O W o 0=
= g < B c m| = B b [FYim - Y..W
5 3 g (c12|.]8 g |8 2l |8 HHEIFE PR T
=Y =] 2 2l = &=t = > g &8 s c m | O |e D2Ele|9F
2 2 cl o v e m ) .M. qle s 2= |E|l B 8 = @ | £ nm Am S|2¢8
5 & 3 el o |815[CERS|5I88 5 |8|88le| § |5 (5| 2|8 5 z €| 8|8(g| 8 (25|38 (55|58 2E
Dy ] Bl e g | ® o 5| 2 =
mmdmmmldrc 818|8| 5| ¢ O |&E| 9| § m. E m.ﬂ&m.m.m mmm._,mmm.
£ 8 SE Slngl = BI0|a| & | # &3] g ¢l S| |E| s 8
= = m @2z L) 2 ] 5 |6 TS|
=] ] 269 - |5, &8 b= & g |£ 2 < |0 |
< £ 5 g
o - T = M w
Transfer
Station
Whipgoorwil cie ﬂmmmﬂmm_wmﬁiza 188 x| x [nwal x| x | x| nal1o0m| x| x| x x| x| x $148.169.00 X X
Red Valley/Cove Regional
Red Valley S/117 Solid Waste Transfer 1 174 X $150,000.00
Station Project
Kaibeto W/118 | Transfer/Recycle Stetion 154 X | X | X | X| X | X| X X X| X} X X X X X $818,750.00
$1,116,919.00
Wellness
Center
Crownpoint £/119 | Wellness Center 10188 X| X | x| x| x| x| x[100% x| x|X]| x X [100% X $6,501,754.00 X X | X
$6,501,754.00
Equipment
Ft Defiance F/121 |Motor Grader 1 |104| X | Nia|Na| NA| Nia [ Nia| Nia | 100% $200,386.00 X X
Sawmill F/122 |Grader 1 [114] X | Na| Nia| N/AL Nia | INfA| N/A | 100% $471,200.00 X X
NN Agrucullure 123 [Mobile Veterinary Services 170 X $135,000.040 X X
NN Water Heavy Equipment/3
Devieopment 124 Buildings 194 $5,882,770.00
$6,789,356.00
Grand Total
295,669,676.35
LEGEND .
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X = On file N/A = Not Applicable L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project Pace 7ot 7
o . 8ge 7 o
None = Not on file NA = Not Available C = Capital Tonar0ts



NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018

= STATUS Phase Request w Inventory mg ®
= -— -
g Construction c 2 1@ m BlE|8
= 9 2
m m Flanning (Chapten Dasign A/E Docuinenis M E £ w W m 2 m, M
- & *le z 2 | 9 ) e g g 5| = g2 D m.w &|>5
5 ] 5 ielg § 3 8 B | g < 2| 8|s|E| 8 (8.18|82(%|3E
a B 2|3 >do & | = 3 a |le| e m 3 o [ m 2 O |eEl| E Slel|d
5 ; : ol ol3|c|cRaS|cgY B (2|8ls|®| E | EE| || 2 £ mwmmammmm_mmNm
G & IPlr|df3 .m.wmm algls|, EIE|3|B| = 9 SI&E(8|&| 2|3 so|8|Es
ks © = - (5|2 @ o % a & i} 0| & | © Tleg|& o
g mwmm g8 2 |E|SI8|8] 2 | 2 3| B g wmmR_WmmLP_wmA
§ 20§ clas| * |8 el 8 |9 § & 2 g8 g|£|8
% g 32E4%|35 : 2 212 |5| 2|82
< = m P % -m .
(&) & i i w
Long /Thompson Power
Leupp Wwioe Jina Project 106 X $234,441.53
Birdsprings Wise mo:: Birdspings Powerline| g | x [ x | x x| x x| x]|x X X $1,746,362.00
xtension
- Ta hajichi I Power Line
Inscription House W/100 Praject 192 $250,000.00
Thereau E/101 _u.oiu;_:m Extenslon -
No Proposal
Whitehorsa E/102 | New Powerline Extension 138 X | X | X | X | X | X]| X [80%|X X X X $350,000.00
Baca/Prewilt £/103 New vgu.a:m Extensian -
Mo Proposal
Oennehoto W/109 | Scattered P/L Extension 50 | X | X | X[ X[ X{X]| X X| X X X $252,000.00
} Scattered/Chaco
Nageezi E/8 Powerdine (55) XX X[ X[ X| X} X]|50%][ X X §773,000.00
Counsetor E/113 |Alamos Ridge Powertine 128 X | X X | X| X | X | X [100%} X X X $455,871.00
. Scattered/Chaco
Qjo Encino €/127 Pewerline 176 X | X | X | X 80% | X X X $72,630.00
Kayenia W/36 |Halls Bums P/L 162 X | X | X | X| X | X| X X X $881,889.49
$15,150,015.74
Water/Waste
Water
Projects
Tslani-Cottonwood | C/104 |Cottonwood NW Waterfine X[ x| x| x| x| x| x|100% x| x|x|x 100% $400,000.00 X X
Extension 1 |200
Becenti E/105 | Wateriine Project 102001 X | X | X} X| X} X} X [100%| X | X| X| X X 80% X $500,000.00
Alamo £/108 N.<EE .w<m53 Project -la
roposal
Rock Point $/107 [\Whitesprings Walterline 1 j120( X X X X} X| X [100% X| X[ X $8,308,000.00 X X
LeChee w108 __mm%nmw\nmuoimaq_m% 158) x| x| x| x| x| x| xf100% x| x| x| x| x |1oow x| x| x| x $3,730,249.00
Manay Farms C/110 |Irrigtation Project 1 [120| X X $2,000,000.00 X X
Wheatfields Lake
Tsaile/Wheatfioids crn Development 1 (138 X[ X[ X| X| X | X]| X [100%) X X X X $6,000,000.00 X X
. Farm Drainage
Shiprock SM112 Rehabilitation 3 |108| X $4.850,000.00
Forest Lake C/114 |Manymules Water Supply |1 |78 | X | X | X | X | X | X[ X | 100%| X X X X $2,257,200.00 X X
$27,845,449.00
Sewer Line
Red Rock E/115 |Sewer Lagoon Upgrade |1 (100} X [ X | X | X 80% X 30% $1,000,000.00
Ramah €/120 |Water and Wastewatsr 11218 X | X | X| X | X[ X} X [100%] X | X]| X| X X 100% X $1,700,000.00
$2,700,000.00
LEGEND
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X = On file N/A = Not Applicable L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project

None = Not on file NA = Not Available C = Capital oAy



NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018

5 STATUS Phase Request = Inventory mq o
- = = o o
£ % Pranning (Chapen Design AfE | Consinucton 5 z 818 |8 g3
3 = B = § = 5 '
- = = 8 g = S — = = 8 2 R | = 3 |9 = m. 5 o
8 g g ile|L|.|8 L8 | 2 8 £ o - < 5|E|5|5| 8|34 2|8:|5|38
a m. ) cle| 2] Te= 2 | 2 2 el g | @ m =] e ] © |EB|E §le|es
2 8 S Sle|B|2|& mmmmmmmnsm 2|E| B2 @ 2 HHHEEEEEREHE:
S & rlel 3 f 5 |2 S| 4 S _m @ > & i 2 |5 LR m £ a
(12 5 8 |®|2 B 2 c 2 o o |a
& _mr elc|o|d modeemmmmP 3| g g mm.um,mﬁm s|32|5|EZ
:: o glel> =3 EW R nw MW n o ® 5 & c = (& ] m
o a8y L] < 4 7} ] =
> al= |2 g q 2 « g8 5 O |@x
< = ] P o M il
Q = i M w
Huerfano E/75 |Senior Center 1 1188 X | X | X| X| X | X| X |100%} X | X 20% X X $950,000 X X X
Casamero Lake Ef79 |New Senior Center 3 (84 | X 10% $600,000 X
$12,156,194
Parking Lots
[ [ ] M
. Parking Lot -
Smith Lake £/76 No Proposa
Seniar Center/Headstsrl —
Nawcomb 8§77 Parking Lot 1 ]144] X $400,000.00
LGSC - ENA E/128 | Parking Lot C[76 | X| X| Xt X| X | X[ X [|100% X 30% X X $480,000.00
$880,000.00
Roads
Malntain and Gravel [ ]
Lukachukai Cr78 School Bus Route 1 (188) X | X | X X| X | X X [100%| X | X| X X X X X $1,100,000.00 X X
Mill/Sheppard Rd
Red Lake F/81 improvement 1 (118 X | XINA| X | X | X| 0 | 90% $1,000,000.00 X X
San Juan §/82 |San Juan Famm Roads 1 [114] X $1,575,000.00
Tis Tsoh Skaad | §/@3 | SP Seaing Navajo Routely {441 x $54,000.00
NR-7059 Road
Lake Valley E/84 {Improvement -
Mo Proposal
Nahodishgish E/85 |N-52 Road Improvement |1 1102) X | X} X} X1 X | X | X } 100%| X X 50% $500,000.00 X X X
|~ L1
$4,229,000.00
Powerline
Extension
North Valley Powerline
Black Mesa C/86 Extension Project g8 | X | X| X[ X| X | X| X [100%]| X [ X X X $2,476,000.00
Nazlint C/87 |No Proposal
" Scaltered Powerline
Chinle o1} Extenslon Praject 1180 X[ X[ X | X| X | X]| X |100% X X $563,444.00 X X
Littewater E/89 |White Ridge P/L Project 192 X X X| X[ X | X] X |100%| X X 75% X $633,696.00
Salt Springs Powerline
Klagetoh F/80 Extension 2 122 X [NA[NA[ X[ X [NA| O | 90% $373,032.00 X X
Tanner Springs P/L
Wide Rulns Fr91 Extension Phil 1 [108] X [N/A|NAL X | X [NA] O | 90% $699,321.00 X X
. Scaltered Poweriina
Coppermine W93 Extension 144 X[ X | X[ X X1 X]| X X X $906,082.00
Rainbow Plateau HW
Navajo Mountain Wig4 Powarline Extension M) X)X X X $2,500,000.00
P/LLHAWWIL, Cistern &
Qljato W95 |Septic System -
No Propesal
Tuba City Wige wﬂo Metals Powerfine 158] X X $1,083,.956 41
roject
. Coalmine Canyon
Coalmine Wre7 Poweriine 192 X | X | X | X} X | X| X | 100%| X X $908,310.31
LEGEND )
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X =On file N/A = Not Applicable L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project

None = Not on file NA = Not Available C = Capital bt



NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018

= STATUS Phase Request @ Inventory m. @
3 = 2 =2 i
o Construction & @ |'m m 1
m m Planning (Chapter) Design AE Bocirrents W = m -W W.. z ..m. m] 5
2 g s = 5 g 2 (0 |23t |E(2sg
5 T . cl8 = | B ? 2 3 3 S| =|&|5 |2|s58|5|a2
2 ] 1 2 > | = 2 | o 2 < g & @ |3 = 2
a = - J= 2 |= x g legle|B = 8] el E O |k 2 S =
5 3 2 SHEHEE T HEE EEHEEE R LR 2 |2|3|3lE|3|E8|8(38 (858
= < g A & & 2|3 m g |2E|ID| = a g (3| 8|8 i 2 = @ m. i a8 o g (g
c b 7 e 3 a = Bla
5 : SHHEH LR HEEE R LR T B L SRR
) E 8|le|3E eas * s m w o s x c £ (g g 8
o a|8|g < Fo) = 3 @ ] ; 3
2 2 = | 5 & £ |d |8 < «
(&] m rm.. o 2 g fhi]
Chapter
House
Renovation
Baahaali Chapter House
Baahaall E/53 Improvement Projact 1124 X | X[ X| X} X | X[ X |100%} X | X | X| X X 100% X X s 400,000.00| X X X
Chapter Building
Chichlitah E/54 Renovation & cansruction T38| X | X | X | X | X | X[ X |100%| X | X| X| X X 100% X X $ 700,000.00| X X X
Whiterock E/S55 |Chapter House Renovationp1 [112| X | X | X | X | X [ X | X [100%| X | X | X 80% X X $ 500,000.00| X X X
Tsayatoh F/58 [Chapter House Renovatior}1 |100| X | X [N/A] X | X | X | NFA|100%| X | X | X| X 90% S 4,200,000.00| X X
Indian Wells F/S7 IChapter House Renovatiorj1 |122] 0 | X |[N/A| X} X | X | NA|100%[ X | X[ X| X 90% s 800,000.00 X X
. Admin Bidg/Chapter
Nahatadzill F/58 House Renovation 0|84 | X| X|NAL X | X | X|NAT100%| X | X| X} X 80% s 1,600,000.00| X X
Lupton F/59 |Chapler House Rerniovatlor]0 |138| X | X [NA| X | X | X | NA|100%| X | X | X| X 80% 3 65,000.00 X X
Oak Springs F/60 |Chapter House Renovatiorf1 [102| X [ X [ X | X | X | X [ N/A[100%; X | X | X| X X 100% $ 1,000,000.00| X X X
Reovata Old Upper
Upper Fruitland $/61 |Fruittand Chapter Building -} |40
Mo Prapasal
$6,065,000
Judicial
: Construction of Pinen
Pinon c/e3 Public Safety Complex 10| X} X | X| X| X | X| X [100%| X}| X| X| X X X X 3 2,600,000.00
Shonto wied wnwﬁ w_mz_nm Complex ol x| x| x| x| x| x| x|100% x| x| x| x x  [100%| x| x | x x |s 5,812,805.00
Judicial Comptex 85 m”mw.an NN Supreme 180| x| x |nma| x| x| x| x [100%| x| x| x| x 90% $  15500,000.00 X X
Shiprock 68 Public Safely and Judicial s 50,699,408.00
L
$74,612,213
SETITOT
Citizen
r &
Comfield F/87 |New Senior Center 11104 X| X | X| X| X | X|NAI100% $1,464,384.00 X X
Ganado F/88 |New Senlor Centsr 21860 | X| X[ 0| 0| X[O} O] 3% $1,600,000.00 X X
Ditkan F/69 |New Senior Center 11220 X X| X} X| X[ X] X |100% $722,210.00 X X
Coyote Canyon F/70 |Senior Center Renovation (1 (84 | X | X | X | X| X | X| X | 100% $800,000.00 X X
Bodaway/Gap w72 m“mw.u%o% NewSenlorl fcel x | x| x| x| x| x| x |100%| x| x x| x| x X $3,500,000.00
Renovete the Senior
Tolani Lake W73 Citizen Center Building 182 XX | X[ X} X | X| X ]100%| X X X $1,000,000.00
Churchrock E/74 |Senior Center 1 (184 X | X} X | X | X[ X| X [100%]| X | X 20% X $1,519,000.00 X X X
LEGEND
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X = On file N/A = Not Applicable L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project pagotor?
. v = 4
None = Not on file NA = Not Available C = Capital Tontbrote



NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018

1
|

STATUS Phase Request @ Inventory = @
m Canstruction g ] m M & N 5
Rl f - =]
m .m Planning (Chapten Design A/E Documeanis M = m m. W. = M .m w
z b= 82T T= o " N e 2| = B0 |2|8C |28
axd = e :
2 3 g 1e|2] |8 5 | 2 g 2l || & < {HEREIEME R HE
2B g clo|§|E|eEaE e[y B |E(8ls®] = [E|E|5(2| 8 : |e|8|3|E| 5 (88|52 (8|58
] c 2 s & Ele| ™ B Slal B ol|lgd(=2ig
3 £ Pelrlsl s - Pm.mad S5l 212) 3 B map,rtd ao | BI|E
[+ I - [} ) > ] W
5 : o|5|2|2E 2158 81518/ £ |S|= 5| 8 g S|e|ale| &2 [B|22|5|¢
: HH HEA R HE I E SR S 1
M, @ P M 3 5 = M nm M W I <|0|x
o 3 & = s ju
Parks and Rec 43 |Modular Building $3,000,000.00
Window Rock Emergency Replacement
Govemmentat Entity 44 Building $15.000,000.00
Window Rock Existing Building - Admin
Govemmental Entity 45 #1 $10,000,000.00
Windew Rock L . o
Govemmental Entity 46 |Administration Building #2 $8,000,000.00
NN Gaming Twin Arrows Police/Fire
Enterprise 47 Substation 164] O|X [NAIX [X [X |X 100%(X [X |[X |[X [X 100% $4,311,066.51 X X
Narbona Ragtonal
Navajo Nation 48 |Wastewater Treatment 122 0|X |N/A X 20% X |X $200,000.00 X X
Plant
NN Agrucuiture 49 |Range Improyement 0 |198 | N/A|N/A N/A 20% $300,000.00 X
NN Oil & Gas Office Building Complex
Compa 125 |Phase Il Design & Phase 132X (X [NJA[X X X [N/A | 100%[X [X 40% $5,000,000.00 X X
pany 1 Constnuction
MMMWH Navajo Ef38 |Administrative Complex |1 [182] X | X | x| x| X | x| x [100%| x| x| x| x X | 100% X $8,815,087.00 X | x
Torrgon E/80 mﬂ.ﬂﬁw;&;mn_s_ x 12| x| x| x| x| x| x] x|100% x| x| x x| x X $200,000.00 x| x
Eastemn Navajo Office of Youth
Agency E/130 Development 200 100% X 100% X X $1,633,000.00 X X
NN 131 [Falrgrounds 192 X | X [NA] X | X | X | NA[100%]| X | X 40% $18,083,958.80 X X
NN 200 132 |Cotden Eagle Aviary and 190 X INA| X[ x| x| Nl 100%| x| X | X 80% | X $757,935.00 X X
£d. Center
Teecnospos 8§/62 |Multi- Purposs Building 1 {109] X $3,300,000.00
Muiti-Purpose Building
Mexican Water S71 Phase Il 1 |166( X $1,963,000.00
Tolikan §/92 |Multi-Purpose Building 2 |140| X $8,000,000.00
$113,418,093.61
New Chapter
House
Blue Gap/Tachee C/50 |New Chapter House 186 X | X X | X X[ X]| X ]100%| X| X| X| X X 100%| X X X $2,000,000
St. Michaels F/51 {New Chapter House 3 (108 X | X |NA[ X1 X | X|NAI100%! X | X| X| X 80% | X X $5,860,000 X X
Gadii Ahi 8/52 |New Chapter House 1 1182 X $2,000,000
Tonalea Chapter | Wraz |New Chapter House ase| x| x| x| x| x| x| x|100% x|x{x|x| x X $3,580,000
Replacement 080,
$13,420,000
LEGEND
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X =On file N/A = Not Applilcable L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project

None = Not on file NA = Not Available C = Capital AR



NAVAJO NATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013 - 2018

o STATUS Phase Request " Inventory i ©
2 Conslruction m %8 ® BB
e - Planning (Chapler) Design A/E 5 = s [E 18| &|3|°
S Documents = = = O (8 = Slele
= = s < 3 2 @ |O 5 N 3 P c
. = & s| |z @ | o o s| 8 2 8|« EIC |2|8%|2(28
: 2 8 11c12|.|8 5|32 g Elol . | E] § 2 HEHHEEE
g g ] clo|E| &5 ] 8 5 8|8 el = | 2 & 8 2| 2 3 & B(8ICIEB|E|S8|8|es
A.un_“ g m __uqmwnw wuw..wmm..mws € m.mm.nﬂ 2 m ﬁ mmmmcmﬂp,nm
< 3 elalsEd8 (2128 3 |8|5|BI2] § a2 2| 3 g 321812153 |gl83 >
5 3 A HEREH B AR S HEALICIE o R e b1
[ - -— w u m L 4 Q.
g i 2§ m & ._M.M 3] £ 2 2 m m g m 23|
< 5| |S @ & 2 g |d
Housing
Stesmboat F/18 |Housing Rehabilition 1 |100| x z\>_z\>_z\> N/A zB‘ N/A 339_ ‘ _ ‘ j_ A _ T aS_Su.oo‘ xA V ~ 4 x 4 ﬁ * 4 4 Q
Governmental/
Multipurpose
Facilities
Tohajilee EN7 wm_u__wm_na EMSBuilding 1, l1gglx [x |x [x |x |x [x |1o0m|x |x |x |x | 100% x |x $1,500,00000 | X x | x| x
pastem Fleet £/18 [Navajo Nation 60| [x [x |x [x |x [x | 100%|x 80% X |x $500,000.00 X
lanagement
Pinedale g/qg [Administation Buildlng |4 agyly [ Ix |x [x |x |x | 100%]x 50% x x $960,000.00 x
Compilex
Rock Springs F/20 |Multi-Purpose Buldings  [1 [176[X [X [NA|X [x |x [NA | 100%[x [x 20% $500,000.00 X X
Teeslo F/21 |Community Center PR 1l [1 |118(X |X [Na[x [x |x [N [100%)x [x [x [x 100% $1,300,000.00 X X
Mexican Springs F/23 New Govern. Complex | 5 |138[X |X [NA|X [X [X |NA | 100%| $1,000,000.00 X X
Naschitt F/24 |New Warehouse Bam |1 72 [x Ix [swalx |x {x |na | 100%|x $315,000.00 X b
Tohatchi F/25 |New Warehouse 1196 [X [x [NA|X |X X |WA | 100% $210,000.00 X X
Twin Lakes Froe |New Warehouse - 2
No Proposal
Crystal F/27 |Multi-Purpose Buildings |1 [191]X [X [x |x Ix [x |Na | 100% x |x 100% $700,000.00 X X
" Mullti- Purpose Buildings -
Beclabito 5/28 No Progosal 0 |40 |X
Revovate Mulli-Purpose
Nenahnezad $129 | iding 1|40 |Xx $625,000.00
TseDaaKann $/30 [Community Center 1|80 |X $7.211,000.00
Cove §/31 |Veterans Paviion Project [1 (102X $130,000.00
. New Multi-Purpose
Sheepsprings S/32 Building 1 128X $2,000,000.00
Mmﬂa_m:m\._.icoaw. S/33 |Veteran's Memerial Perk |4 (68 |X $50,000.00
Aneth Si3q |Bus Bay : 11{190{X $490,000.00
Warehouse/Equipment ,000Q.
New Admin|stration
Red Mesa $/35 | Guiding 1 |182 $725,580.30
Chilchinbeto Wi39 |Muitl-Purpose Buildings 182(x [X [x |x [x [x |x X X X X x $4,757,358,00
Cameron W/40 |Muitl-Purpose Buliding 114X |X X X X (X X X X X X $180,120.00
Ofc. Of Legislative Renovation and
mhsnm egisiaty 41 |Rehabititation of the NN 192| O|NA [nalNa[NA |Na (A | 100%) of of of o 0 so| so $3,200,000.00 X X
Council Chambars
NN Election Office 42 |New Facility 182X |x [NA|X [x X [NA |100%[x [x [x [x 100 X [x |x $2,500,000.00 X X
LEGEND )
* = Project Sponser Requesting Funds X =Onfile N/A = Not Applicable L = Local Govt. Impvt. Project

None = Not on file NA = Not Available C = Capital Roamont



Navajo Nation Divisions and Department’s Unmet Needs

Navajo Department of Transportation

Activity:
Navajo Nation Tribal Transportation Improvement Program (TTIP) $6.5 Billion
Maintenance/ Safety Road Activities $1.4 Billion
Navajo Nation Airports $50 Miltion
Road Maintenance yards S50 Million
Equipment $50 Million
Total Cost of Actual Needs: | $8 Billion
Former Bennett Freeze Area- Priority Projects
Activity:
Housing $2.9 Billion
Infrastructure & Utilities $561 Million
Transportation $109 Million
Health & Public Safety $640 Million
Community Facilities, Parks, & Recreation $266 Million
Economic Development $7 Million
Natural & Cultural Resources $2.2 Million
Education $436 Million
Total Cost of Actual Needs: | $4.9 Billion
Department of Natural Resources
Activity:
Water Department Projects (includes Irrigation and Livestock) $126 Million
Mineral Department $120 Million
Historic Preservation $440 Thousand
Forestry Department $3.6 Million
Parks and Recreation $150 Million
Department of Agriculture $101 Million
F Total Cost of Actual Needs: | $501 Million
Department of Community Development
Activity:
Capital Improvement Projects $295 Million
Community Development Projects- Immediate needs $873 Million
Total Cost of Actual Needs: | $1.1 Billion
Department of Navajo Veterans Affairs
Activity:
Chinle Agency $2.6 Million

Total Cost of Actual Needs:

$2.6 Million

o
3

EXHIBIT

/s




Navajo Nation Divisions and Department’s Unmet Needs

Division of Economic Development

Activity:

Ganado Shopping Center $2 Million

Nahatadzil Shopping Center $2 Million

Dennehotso Retail Center $2.8 Million
Total Cost of Actual Needs: | $ 6.8 Million

Healthcare

Activity:

NavajoLand Nursing Home, INC $28 Million

Department of Health $14 Million

TseHootsooi Medical Center $37 Million
Total Cost of Actual Needs: | $79 Million

Education

Activity:

St. Michaels Special Education $3 Million

Rehoboth Christian High School $2.2 Million

Navajo Prep School, INC. $9.5 Million

Ramah School $4.4 Million

Dine College and Navajo Technical University S60 Million

Office of Navajo Nation Student Financial Aid $25 Million
Total Cost of Actual Needs: $104.1 Million




Amendment to Chapter 8. Navajo Nation Permanent Fund

905. Expenditure of Fund income

No fund income shall be expended, except as set forth in 908 and 909 of this Chapter, for a
period of 20 years from date of the first Navajo Nation contribution to the Fund. Thereafter, nirety-five
percent{95%)} one hundred percent (100%) of the fund income may be expended in accordance with a
plan for its use covering at least a five-year one year period adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation
Council provided that the expenditure of income in any fiscal year shall not exceed the income earned

during that year. Fheremairingfivepercent{5%}o LA

PermanentFound-



Honorable LoRenzo Bates
Speaker
23" Navajo Nation Council

Office of Legislative Counsel
Telephone: (928) 871-7166
Fax # (928) 871-7576

MEMORANDUM
TO: Honorable Dwight Witherspoon

Navajo Nation Council Delegate

>

FROM: 7" %

Levon Henry, Attorney
DATE: August 21, 2015
SUBJECT: AN ACT RELATING TO LAW AND ORDER, BUDGET AND

FINANCE, AND NAABIK’IYATI” COMMITTEES AND THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; NAVAJO NATION CODE
AMENDMENT; AMENDING 12 N.N.C. § 905 THE NAVAJO NATION
PERMANENT FUND, EXPENDITURE OF FUND INCOME

Pursuant to your request, attached is the above-referenced proposed resolution and
associated legislative summary sheet. Based on existing law and review of the documents
submitted, the resolution as drafted is legally sufficient. However, as with all legislation, it is
subject to review by the courts in the event of a challenge.

The Office of Legislative Council confirms the appropriate standing committee(s)
reviews based on the standing committees powers outlined in 2 N.N.C. §§ 301, 401, 501, 601
and 701. Nevertheless, “the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council shall introduce [the proposed
resolution] into the legislative process by assigning it to the respective oversight committee(s) of
the Navajo Nation Council having authority over the matters for proper consideration.” 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(A)(5).

Please review the proposed resolution to ensure it is drafted to your satisfaction. If this
proposed resolution is acceptable to you, please sign it where it indicates “Sponsor”, and submit
it to the office of Legislative Services for the assignment of a tracking number and referral to the
Speaker.

If the proposed resolution is unacceptable to you, or if you have further questions, please

contact me at the Office of Legislative Counsel and advise me of the changes you would like to
make to the proposed resolution. You may contact me at (928) 871-7166. Thank you.

Office of Legislative Counsel / The Legislative Branch / Post Office Box 3390/ Window Rock, Arizona / 86515 15-523-1



THE NAVAJO NATION
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION

LEGISLATION NO: _0297-15__ SPONSOR: Dwight Witherspoon

TITLE: An Action Relating To Law And Order, Budget And Finance, And
NAABIK’IYATI’ Committees And The Navajo Nation Council; Navajo Nation
Code Amendment; Amending 12 N.N.C. § 905 The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund,
Expenditure Of Fund Income

Date posted: August 24, 2015 at 4:35PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters,
position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address
for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous
comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation
chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received
become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo
Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any
tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17
N.N.C. §374 et. seq.



1% Report

THE NAVAJO NATION
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW SUMMARY
LEGISLATION NO.: 0297-15

SPONSOR: Honorable Dwigsht Witherspoon

TITLE An Action Relating To Law And Order, Budget And Finance, And
Naabik’ivati’ Committees And The Navajo Nation Council; Navajo Nation Code
Amendment; Amending 12 N.N.C. § 905 The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund,
Expenditure Of Fund Income.

Posted: August 24, 2015 at 4:35 PM

5 DAY Comment Period Ended: August 29, 2015

Digital Comments received: No comments received.

z/zi/is  :0lam

"'Date/Time

Page 1 of 1



LAW AND ORDER COMMITTEE
23" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

FIRST YEAR 2015

COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker,
The LAW AND ORDER COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned:

Legislation # 0297-15: An Act Relating to Law and Order, Budget and Finance, and
Naabik’iyati’ Committees and the Navajo Nation Council; Navajo Nation Code
Amendment; Amending 12 N.N.C. § 905 The Navajo Nation Permanent Fund,
Expenditure of Fund Income.

Has had it under consideration and reports the matter Passed with no Amendment and thereafter
the matter will be referred to the Budget and Finance Committee.

Respectfully submitted,

Jr., Vice-Chairperson
Law and Order Committee
23" Navajo Nation Council

Date:  September 21, 2015
Motion: K. A. Begay, Jr.
Second: J Perry

Vote:  2-0



23nd NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
First Year 2015
Mr. Speaker:
The BUDGET & FINANCE COMMITTEE to whom has been assigned
NAVAJO LEGISLATIVE BILL # 0297-15:
An Act Relating to Law and Order, Budget and Finance, and Naabikiyati
Committees and the Navajo Nation Council; Navajo Nation Code Amendment;
Amending 12 N.N.C. § 905 the Navajo Nation Permanent Fund, Expenditure of
Fund Income Sponsored by Dwight Witherspoon, Council Delegate

has had it under consideration and reports the same with the recommendation
that It Do Pass without amendment.

And therefore, referred to the NAABIKIYATI Committee

Respectfully submitted,

/
rd .
DWEalrman

Not Adopted:

Legislative Advisor

13 October 2015

The vote was 4 in favor 0 opposed
Absent: Mel R. Begay



OFFICE OF THE SPEAKER
NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

: HONORABLE LORENZO C. BATES
SPEAKER, 23*° NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL

NAABIK’[YATI COMMITTEE REPORT

23™ NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL--FIRST YEAR 2015

LEGISLATION 0297-15

Introduced by the Honorable Dwight Witherspoon
An Act Relating to Law and Order, Budget and Finance, and Naabikiyati Committees and the Navajo

Nation Council; Navajo Nation Code Amendment; Amending 12 N.N.C. § 905 the Navajo Nation
Permanent Fund, Expenditure of Fund Income

TO THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE:

The Naabik’iyati Committee, to whom has been referred Legislation 0297-15, reports a
DELETION off the agenda by the sponsor on this 14" Day of October, 2015.

THENCE THE LEGISLATION REMAINS WITH THE NAABIK'IYATI" COMMITTEE

Cof SV

Honorable LoRenzo C. Bates, Chairman
NAABIK’ [YAT COMMITTEE

DELETION MOTION:

Motion: Honorable Dwight Witherspooon
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Vote: 12 in favor, 1 opposed, 0 abstention









	Legislative Summary Sheet 
	Legislation 
	Exhibit A 
	Exhibit B 
	Office  of Legislative Counsel Memorandum  
	Internet Public Review Summary Publication 
	Internet Public Review Summary 
	Law and Order Committee Report 
	Budget and Finance Committee Report 
	Naabik'iyati' Committee Report 
	Naabik'iyati' Committee Report 
	Naabik'iyati' Vote Tally Sheet 



